Arrevene-15.

ISO 9001: 2:008 Certified

#### CH. BRAHM PRAKASH AYURVED CHARAK SANSTHAN (AN AUTONOMOUS INSTITUTION UNDER GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI)

Khera Dabar, Najafgarh, Delhi-110073

Email: cbpayurved@gmail.com, sddl.director.academics@gmail.com

Website: www.cbpacs.delhi.gov.in

F1(34)/2021-22/CBPACS/Adm./Affiliation 2974

Date: 17 8 2023

I/c Affiliation Branch

Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University

Sector -16C, Dwarka New Delhi - 110078

Subject: Compliance of JAC observations

Appended below is the point wise reply of shortcomings of the report observed by the iters of JAC team which visited the Sansthan on 27th June 2023.

S. N	ors of JAC team which visited the Sar JAC Observation	Compliance procedure
1.	The institute shall appoint Director- Principal on regular basis.	The recruitment of Director Principal is underway at the level of Dept. of H&FW. The current file status pertaining to recruitment of Director Principal is annexed as annexure no4.
2.	The institute shall appoint mandatory required no. of teaching staff as per cadre at the earliest.	1. Recruitment of faculty on regular basis:- The interview of two posts had been scheduled on 20.06.2023 but due to administrative reason, it was postponed till further direction. (Annexure – 5)  2. Sansthan has also initiated proposal to fill the teaching faculty on contractual basis (Reference file no F1(1422)22/CBPACS/Admin/Recr. of retired professors on contractual basis)
3.	General cleanliness & sanitization need to be improved in rest areas.	E/s of Rs. 30,96,316/- (10 % of preliminary estimate) for renovation of Girls Hostel, Boys Hostel and Doctor's Hostel and E/s of Rs. 15,13,970/- (10 % of preliminary estimate) for changing of CI pipe with PVC pipe and replacing of GI pipe with CPVC pipe in shaft and toilet blocks of Hospital and Institute Biocks, CBPACS has been granted by C. A on 9th march 2023 & 10th January 2023 respectively. Letter has been sent to Superintending Engineer, PWD to execute the work at earliest (please refer annexure 1)
41	The grievances of the students should be addressed on priority with regular update to university – Mobile no. of the student representative incorporated on the website.	to the university from time to time. Board of Student Grievance Redressal Committee has been displayed and no. of the student's representative has been displayed on the website. (please refer Annexure - 3)
5.	Sincere effort is made for installation of solar panel.	Proposal of installation of solar panel has been initiated and submitted to the higher authorities.
6.	More number of journal and periodicals to be added in library.	
7.	Facilities in the common room for boys and girls need to be upgraded.	
8.	Proper training is provided to the staff and students in operating fire fighting equipments.	Proper training and mock drill was conducted for

Director-Principal P Director-Principal

Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan.

Subject Dept to which file belongs Sender's Dirary No Recd Person Res suption* dyseryer 12/1	dir	REINCIPAL CBPACS TH & FAMILY WELFARE or's Date Thom Marked	20/12/2012	Date Dispatched  12/06/2023 13:48:37
prsecyce prsecyce scshiv scshiv	09/06/2023 16:02:28 06/06/2023 14:36:27 06/06/2023 12:49:11 08/06/2023 10:51:32	dysocyser percyser percyser		08/06/2023 12:49:16 08/06/2023 12:49:16 06/06/2023 10:51:38
Societies IPW DSIFEW societies IPW	06/06/2023 00:00:00 05/06/2023 17:29:32 05/06/2023 16:51:02	WHISO		06/06/2023 17:32:19 05/06/2023 17:29:41 05/06/2023 16:51:13
SSHW	02/06/2023 16:43:51	SocietiesHPW DSINerW SSSIffw		02/06/2023 16:47:14
DSII	01/06/2023 00:00:00	prsecytifw		30/05/2023 00:00:00 30/05/2023 00:00:00

( Armenus - 5)

## ISO 9001: 2015 Certified CH.BRAHM PRAKASH AYURVED CHARAK SANSTHAN (AN AUTONOMOUS INSTITUTION UNDER GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI) Khera Dabar, Najafgarh, Delhi-110073

Email: cbpayurved@gmail.com ,Website: www.cbpacs.com

F1(320)/23/CBPACS/Adm/O.o/ 11/ 35 - 11/1/2

Date: 17/06/2013

#### Office Order

In reference to the direction of Competent Authority conveyed at 6:03 pm on 15/06/2023, screening test and interview scheduled on 19/06/2023 and 20/06/2023 in respect of posts of DD(Admin) and Doctors are postponed till further orders.

Prof.(Dr.) Vidula Gujjarwar Director – Principal

#### Copy to:-

- 1. Hon'ble Chairman-Governing Council, CBPACS
- 2. Respected Vice-Chairman, Governing Council, CBPACS
- 3. Special Secretary(Society), H&FW GNCTD
- 4. DD Admin(CBPACS)
- 5. Guard File

Director - Principal
Director-Principal

Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthat (Govl. of NCT of Delhi)

Khera Dabar, Najalgath, New Deltri-73

M

#### ISO 9001:2015 Certified

#### CH. BRAHM PRAKASH AYURVED CHARAK SANSTHAN

(AUTONOMOUS INSTITUTE UNDER GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

Village: Khern Dahar, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110073 Email: cbpayurved@gmail.com, Website: www.cbpacs.delhl.gov.in

F1(1292)/21/CBPACS/Adm./Civil Maintenance work by PWD/ 1250 - 56

Date:- 01 06 3023

Superintending Engineer, South West Circle (M) PWD, GNCTD B-6. NCC Building, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029

Sub: Regarding civil maintenance works in CBPACS.

Ref No: F1(1292)/21/CBPACS/Adm./Civil Maintenance work by PWD/7738-41 dated 10.01.2023 F1(1292)/21/CBPACS/Adm./Civil Maintenance work by PWD/9228-31 dated 09.03.2023

Sir.

With reference to the above reference letters, it is hereby conveyed that CBPACS has given A/A of preliminary estimate of Rs. 1,51,39,700/- and E/S of Rs. 15,13,970/- on 10.01.2023 for changing of CI pipe with PVC pipe and replacing of GI pipe with CPVC pipe in shaft and toilet blocks of hospital & institute blocks, and A/A of Rs. 3,09,63,163/- & E/S of Rs. 30,96,316/- on 09.03.2023 for renovation of girls hostel, boys hostel and doctor's hostel in CBPACS (copy attached). The said 02 works have not been started by PWD till date.

There is a major seepage problem in hospital and institute building due to rusting of CI & GI pipe lines in shafts and washrooms. Due to this many shaft are broken and leakage problem occurs. Further, it is also submitted that Sansthan have 03 Hostels i.e. Girl's hostels, Boy's hostel, Doctor's hostel. All the buildings require maintenance/repair work eg. Plaster work, door work, anti-termite work & pipe leakage problem. Girls's hostel repair/maintenance work is urgent required because the building of girl's hostel is closed since long time. Many letters was sent to PWD regarding this, but no reply received. Sansthan has been given A/A & E/S for the above mentioned work.

So, in view of the urgency of the work you are requested to give the directions to your officials to execute the work at earliest.

Thanking you

Copy for kind information:

Worthy Secretary (H&FW), GNCTD

Copy to:

1) The Engineer in Chief, PWD

2) Chief Engineer (S.W.)-PWD

3) Executive Engineer, Civil-PWD

4) Dy. Director (Admin), CBPACS

5) Estate Officer, CBPACS

Prof.(Dr.) Vidula Gujjarwar Director-Principal Director-Principal Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthar, (Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Khera Dabar, Najafgarh, New Delhi-73

Director-Principal Director-Principal Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansihar. (Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Khera Dabar, Najatgarh, New Delhi-73

r-Principal Mayurved Charak Sarath

## ISO 9001:2015 Certified

## TH. BRAHM PRAKASH AYURVED CHARAK SANSTHAN

(AUTONOMOUS INSTITUTE UNDER GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) Village: Khera Dabar, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110073

Email: cbpsyurvcd@gmail.com, Website: www.cbpscs.delhi.gov.in

F1(1292)/21/CBPACS/Adm./Civil Maintenance work by PWD/ 9238 - 31

Date:- 09/03/2

Superintending Engineer, South West Circle (M) PWD, GNCTD B-6, NCC Building, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029

Sub: Regarding E/S of Rs. 30,96,316/- for recovation of girls hostel, boys hostel and doctor's hostel in

Ref No: Letter no. स.23 /508/द.प.परि /लो.नि.वि /दिस/डब्लू.ए./487 dated 13.02.2023

Sir,

A/A is hereby conveyed for preliminary estimate of Rs. 3,09,63,163/- for renovation of girls hostel, boys hostel and doctor's hostel in CBPACS. Competent Authority has granted ES of Rs. 30,96,316/- (10% of 3,09,63,163/-) as per CPWD manual through cheque vide cheque no. 713936

S.No Name of work		de cheque no. 713936
For renovation of girls hostel, hostel and doctor's hostel in CBPA	Amount Cheque no.	Date
Further the balance payment will be	363	03.03.2023

Further the balance payment will be released after submission of bill and copy of work order issued to This payment is being released subject to the following condition:

- a) PWD will fulfill the codal formalities before further payment is made to the agencies.
- b) All the record of the transaction is to be maintained by PWD for Audit by any Competent Authority e.g. C.A. of PWD, ELFA from GNCTD and AG (Audit) Delhi etc. at their own
- c) PWD will submit detailed utilization certificate against such works to Sansthan duly signed by the Competent Authority and countersigned by the authorized C.A. of the PWD against its
- d) ,PWD will submit the copy of the final bilis of the contract after payment alongwith Utilization

Encis:- Cheque No: 713936 Copy to:

- 1) Additional Director (Finance), CBPACS
- 2) Dy. Director (Admin), CBPACS
- 3) Executive Engineer-(Civil), PWD

Prof. (Dr.) Vidula Gujjarwar Director-Principal

(Govt. of MCT of Delhi) Khora Dabar, Najafgarh, New Delhi-73

Original Senetion better Director-Principal Director-Principal Officeror-Principal Charak Senethan Corrector-Principal Ps. 20,9 6,316/ Khera Debar Matter Charak Senethan Char Gov. of NCT of Delhi

#### ISO 9001:2015 Certified

#### CH. BRAHM PRAKASH AYURVED CHARAK SANSTHAN

(AUTONOMOUS INSTITUTE UNDER GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

Village Khera Dabar, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110073

Email: cbpayurved;tigmail.com, /ebsite: www.cbpacs.delhi.gov.in

F1(1292)/21/CBPACS/Adm./Civil Maintenance work by PWD/ 7738 - 41

Date: - 10 01 2023

Superintending Engineer, South West Circle (M) PWD, GNCTD B-6, NCC Building, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029

Sub: Regarding E/S of Rs. 15,13,970/- for changing of CI pipe with PVC pipe and replacing of GI pipe with CPVC pipe in shaft and toilet blocks of hospital & institute blocks, CBPACS.

Ref No: Letter no. स.23 /508/द.प.परि./लो.नि.वि./दिस/डब्लू.प./3209 dated 21.12.2022

Sir,

A/A is hereby conveyed for preliminary estimate of Rs. 1,51,39,700/- for changing of CI pipe with PVC pipe and replacing of GI pipe with CPVC pipe in shaft and toilet blocks of hospital & institute blocks, CBPACS. Competent Authority has granted E/S of Rs. 15,13,970/- (10% of 1,51,39,700/-) as per CPWD manual through cheque vide cheque no. 713726 dated 05.01.2023 for the

S.No	Name of work	F.mount	Cheque no.	Date
	For changing of CI pipe with PVC pipe and replacing of GI pipe with CPVC pipe in shaft and toilet blocks of hospital & institute blocks, CBPACS	Rs. 15,13,970/-	713726	05.01.2023

Further the balance payment will be released after submission of bill and copy of work order issued to

This payment is being released subject to the following condition:

- a. PWD will fulfill the codal formalities before further payment is made to the agencies.
- b. All the record of the transaction is to be maintained by PWD for Audit by any Competent Authority e.g. C.A. of PWD, ELFA from GNCTD and AG (Audit) Delhi etc. at their own
- e. PWD will submit detailed utilization certificate against such works to Sansthan duly signed by the Competent Authority and countersigned by the authorized C.A. of the PWD against its
- d. PWD will submit the copy of the final bills of the contract after payment alongwith Utilization
- e. Kindly Acknowledge.

Prof. (Dr.) Vidula Gujjarwar Encls:- Cheque No: 713726 Director-Principal Copy to: 1. Additional Director (Finance), CBPACS 2. Dy. Director (Admin), CBPACS 3. Executive Engineer-(Civil), PWD O Director-Principal Director-Pr m Prayash Ayurved Cherak Sansthan Govt of NCT of Delhi Khera Dabar, New Delhi-110073

ISO 9001: 2015 Certified

### CH. BRAHM PRAKASH AYURVED CHARAK SANSTHAN AMEBUR HI (AN AUTONOMOUS INSTITUTION UNDER GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI)

Khera Dahar, Naja. garh, Delhi-110073 Email: cbpsyurved@gmail.com. addl.director.academics@gmail.com Website: www.cbpars.delhi.gov.in

231/6

F2 ;141)/2018-19/CBPACS/Prin\_/GGSIPU/ 1647

Date: 23/06/2023

# Action taken report of student Gricvance Redressal Committee, CBPACS

r. No.	Details of Complaint	Committee, CBPACS
2,	A complaint was received on 23.05.2023 from Mr. Amit Kumar BAMS Batch 2019 – 20 regarding alleging verbal and physical assaultation by Mr. Mohar singh of his batch.  A complaint was received through email dated 12.06.2023 from Mr. Kaushal Pathak, BAMS student of batch 2018 – 19. The complainant has alleged that he was intentionally failed in final year examination in Panchakarma subject.	Action taken by Committee  The matter was enquired with the complainant, witness and accused. The alleged accused submitted unconditions apology for his behavior and assured not the involved in such activity in future. The same was accepted by committee and complainant. Meditation and counseling was also provided to complainant Mr. Amit Kumar to overcome this trauma.  The committee enquired the matter of 14.06.23. Upon enquiry it was found that the student was passed in the practical examination of said subject and had failed in the theory examination the evaluation of which is conducted at GGSIPU following their rules and regulations to maintain secrecy.  As such there was
		As such there was no material evidence of prejudice and the student has already submitted the form for rechecking of evaluated answer sheet to GGSIPU which was dully forwarded from the office of Addl.

Director-Principal Cal Braker Prekash Anneved Charak Bak Cays, of NCT of Deith Konsa Dehar, New Deith-110073

for Belai Stroph-Addl. Director (Assessaics)

Ch. Brahm Prokash Ayurved Churak Sansthea Khera Dabar, New Della-73

## ISO: 9001:2015 CERTIFIED CH.BRAHM PRAKASH AYURVED CHARAK SANSTHAN

(An Autonomous Institution under GNCTD) Khera Dabar, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110073 Email: cbpacs.hospital@gmail.com Website: www.cbpacs.delhi.gov.in

F3(783)/22-23/CBPACS/Hosp 2525-30

Dated:- 63.08.2023

#### CIRCULAR

A training /Mockdrill on disaster management (Major Accidental Hazard/ Earth Quake etc) and FAMEX program will be conducted by NDRF team South West Delhi at 10:00 AM to 12:00 Noon in the mini auditorium of sansthan on 05/08/2023. Therefore it is informed to all the hospital staff to attend this training on the given time.

Medical Superintendent

### Copy for kind information to:

- Director-Principal, CBPACS
- 2. Add. Director (Academics)

Medical Superintendent Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan Govt. of NCT of Delhi Khera Dabar, New Delhi-110073

Copy to:-

3. Dy. Medical Superintendent, CBPACS

4. All HODs to circulate among interns & P.G scholars

5. All the Hospital staff

6. Guard File

Medical Superintendent

Medical Superintendent Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan Govt. of NCT of Delhi Khera Dabar, New Delhi-110073

## ISO: 9001:2015 CERTIFIED CH.BRAHM PRAKASH AYURVED CHARAK SANSTHAN

(An Autonomous Institution under GNCTD) Khera Dabar, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110073 Email: cbpacs hospital@gmail.com Website: www.cbpacs.delhi.gov.in

F3(783)/22-23/CBPACS/Hosp 2072-77

Dated:-19/07/2023

#### CIRCULAR

A training /Mockdrill on disaster management (Major Accidental Hazard/ Earth Quake etc) and FAMEX program will be conducted by NDRF team South West Delhi at 10:00 AM to 12:00 Noon in the mini auditorium of sansthan on 22/07/2023. Therefore it is informed to all the hospital staff to attend this training on the given time. It is mandatory for nursing staff and attendant to attend the training.

Medical Superintendent

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. Director-Principal, CBPACS
- 2. Add. Director (Academics)

Medical Superintendent Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sensthen

GOVL of NCT of Del Khera Dabar, New Delhi-110073

Copy to:-

Dy. Medical Superintendent, CBPACS

4. All HODs to circulate among interns & P.G scholars

All the Hospital staff

6. Guard File

Medical Superintendent

Medical Superintendent Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurvad Charat Sansthan Gov. at NCT of Deith Khera Dabar, New Delhi-110073